INDUCTION INTO THE ORDER OF THE PIMP, ORDER OF THE GRAND STARS, AND AWARDING OF THE EDGAR ALLEN POE AWARD

By the authority vested in me as Supreme Leader by the Constitution and the laws of the Grand Republic of Moontonia, and as part of continuing efforts to modernize the executive branch enterprise to ensure that all persons performing work for or on behalf of the Government are and continue to be loyal to the Grand Republic of Moontonia, it is hereby ordered as follows:

## ARTICLE I: THE ORDER OF THE PIMP

## **Section I: Inductions**

By the authority vested in me as Supreme Leader, it shall be known that one attendee of the Moontonian Decennial celebration shall be inducted into the Order of the Pimp.

## **Section II: Limitations**

This award shall be given at the Moontonian decennial celebration on March 8th, 2024, following the Olympic ceremony. The Supreme Leader, The Supreme Grand General, The Commander of Security, and the Supreme Governor shall convene and vote on who should receive this award. A majority vote shall be required to be inducted. The vote shall be based on who is the best dressed and who is most deserving of the Order of the Pimp. Whoever wins the vote shall be inducted into The Order of the Pimp.

## ARTICLE II: ORDER OF THE GRAND STARS

## **Section I: Inductions**

By the authority vested in me as Supreme Leader, I hereby induct the Moontonian Crier Logan Guerrero and Bizi Cutherall into the Order of the Grand Stars.

## **Section II: Limitations**

These awards shall be given at the Moontonian decennial celebration on March 8th, 2024, following the Olympic ceremony.

# ARTICLE III: THE EDGAR ALLEN POE AWARD

# **Section I: Inductions**

By the authority vested in me as Supreme Leader, I hereby award Lieutenant Colonel of the Moontonian Airforce Jules McNelly the Edgar Allen Poe Award.

## **Section II: Limitations**

This award shall be given at the Moontonian decennial celebration on March 8th, 2024, following the Olympic ceremony.

**Supreme Leader Iain Turnbull**\

Lan Trentull

MOONVIA, February 21, 2024, Gregorian; April 24, 5524 Moonvian